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A Danger of scalding

D O r n b raC h't Pressure fluctuations in
the water supply lead to

sudden and considerable

Montageanleitung e

Avoid pressure
fluctuations and limit hot

Installation instructions water temperature.

Montageaanwijzing

Instructions de montage Any scalds should be
Istruzioni di montaggio examined by a physician
Instrucciones de montaje and treated, if necessary.

Assembly Instructions
Monteringsanvisning
Montazni navod
Instrukcja montazu
VIHCTPYKLMS MO MOHTaXy
BERIES
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pe Allgemeine Warnhinweise. eB General
warnings. NL Algemene waarschuwingen.
FrR Mises en garde générales. it Avvertenze
generali. es Advertencias  generales.

A

pe Vorsicht!
Dieses Symbol warnt vor Sachschaden bei
Nichtbeachten der Sicherheitshinweise.

B Caution! This symbol gives warning of
damage to property if safety instructions are
not followed.

nL Voorzichtig!

Dit symbool waarschuwt voor materiéle
schade bij het nietnaleven van de veiligheids-
instructies.

FrR Prudence!

Ce symbole met en garde contre des dom-
mages matériels en cas de non-respect des
consignes de sécurité.

it Attenzione!

Questa icona avverte in merito ai danni mate-
riali derivanti dalla non osservanza delle avver-
tenze di sicurezza.

es jAtencion!
Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafios si
no se cumplen las indicaciones de seguridad.

us General warnings. se Almanna varningar.
cz VSeobecné vystrazné pokyny. pL Ogolne
wskazowki ostrzegawcze. ru O6Luve npefn-
ynpexaeHns. oN —iFEEE

us Caution!
This icon warns of property damage due to
non-compliance with the safety instructions.

se Se upp!
Denna symbol varnar for skador p& egendom
vid ignorering av sakerhetsanvisningarna.

cz Pozor!
Tento symbol varuje pred vécnymi Skodami v
dusledku nedodrzeni bezpecnostnich pokynd.

rpL Uwagal
Symbol ostrzega przed uszkodzeniami na
skutek nieprzestrzegania wskazdwek bezpie-
czenstwa.

ru OcTOpOXXHO!

STOT CUMBOA MpedynpexaaeT o mMartepu-
aTbHOM yUlepbe B cCllydae HeCO6MOAeHNS
yKa3aH1n Mo TEXHNKE Be30MacHOCTU.
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pe Hinweis!

Dieses Symbol
Sachschaden bei
Montagehinweise.

warnt vor maoglichen
Nichtbeachten der

eB Note!

This symbol gives warning of possible dam-
age to property if installation instructions are
not followed.

NL Let op!

Dit symbool waarschuwt voor mogelijke
materiéle schade bij het niet-naleven van de
montage-instructies.

FR Remarque !

Ce symbole met en garde contre d’éventuels
dommages matériels en cas de non-respect
des instructions de montage.

iIT Awviso!

Questo simbolo awverte in merito ai possibili
danni materiali derivanti dalla non osservanza
delle istruzioni di montaggio.

es Nota:
Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafos
si no se cumplen las indicaciones de montaje.

us Note!

This icon warns of possible property damage
due to non-compliance with the installation
instructions.

se Obs!
Denna symbol varnar for skador pa egendom
vid ignorering av monteringsanvisningarna.

cz Upozornéni!

Tento symbol varuje prfed moznymi vécnymi
Skodami v dlsledku nedodrZzeni montéznich
pokyn(l.

p. Wskazowkal
Symbol ostrzega przed mozliwymi uszko-
dzeniami na skutek nieprzestrzegania instruk-
cji montazowych.

RU YKasaHue!

STOT CUMBON MPeaynpPexaaeT O BO3MOXXHOM
MaTepuanbHOM YyLepbe B cryvae HeCObNto-
OEHNS yKa3aHUA MO MOHTaMKY.

oN 127N |
R EREBUNNETFTLZEIE RSB
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pe Alle Arbeiten sind ausschlieBlich durch
sachkundiges, qualifiziertes Personal durch-
zufGhren! Nur dann ist eine Haftungs-
Ubernahme durch den Hersteller maoglich.
Nationale Vorschriften zur Unfallverhitung
sind in jedem Fall vorrangig zu befolgen.
MaBe finden Sie im Anhang.

e All the work must be carried out exclu-
sively by competent, suitably qualified per-
sonnell Only then can there be any assump-
tion of liability on the part of the manufacturer.
Priority is always given to national statutory
accident prevention regulations. Dimensions
can be found in the appendix.

N Alle werkzaamheden dienen uitsluitend
door vakkundig en gekwalificeerd personeel te
worden uitgevoerd. Alleen in dat geval kan
de fabrikant aansprakelijk worden gesteld.
Nationale voorschriften ter preventie van
ongevallen moeten in ieder geval met priori-
teit worden opgevolgd. Maten vindt u in het
aanhangsel.

FR Tous les travaux doivent étre réalisés
exclusivement par un personnel qualifié et
compétent | Seule la responsabilité du fabri-
cant peut alors étre engagée. Dans tous les
cas, les réglementations nationales concer-
nant la prévention des accidents doivent étre
respectées en priorité. Vous trouverez les
dimensions en annexe.



ir Tutti i lavori devono essere eseguiti esclu-
sivamente da personale esperto qualificato! |l
costruttore rispondera dei danni solo a que-
sta condizione. Sono sempre da rispettare
in via prioritaria le norme antinfortunistiche
locali. Le misure sono fornite nell’appendice.

es Todos los trabajos deberan ser realiza-
dos exclusivamente por parte de personal
profesional cualificado. El fabricante puede
asumir algun tipo de responsabilidad en este
caso. Siempre se deberan cumplir en primer
lugar las directrices nacionales de prevencion
de accidentes. Las medidas se detallan en
el anexo.

us All work must be carried out exclusively
by trained, qualified personnel! Only then can
the manufacturer assume liability. National
accident prevention regulations have priority
in all cases. Dimensions can be found in the
appendix.

se Alla arbeten far endast utforas av sakkun-
nig, kvalificerad personall Detta ar en forut-
sattning for att tillverkaren ska kunna Gverta
nagon form av ansvar. Nationella sékerhets-
foreskrifter ska i varje fall iakttas med hogsta
prioritet. Mattuppgifter finns i bilagan.

cz VSechny prace musi vykondvat vyhradné
odborny kvalifikovany persondll Pouze tehdy
mUze vyrobce prevzit ru¢eni. VSechny narod-
ni predpisy o bezpecnosti prace maji vzdy
prednost. Rozméry najdete v pfiloze.

pL Wszystkie prace powinny by¢ wykona-
ne wytgcznie przez wykwalifikowany i
doswiadczony personel! Tylko w tym wypad-
ku producent przejmuje odpowiedzialnos¢. W
kazdym przypadku bezwzglednie muszg by¢
przestrzegane przepisy BHP obowigzujace
w danym krajuWymiary znajdujg sie w
zatgczniku.

RU Bce paboTbl AOMKHbI BEIMOMHATECS UCKITHO-
YUTENBHO KOMMETEHTHBbIM, KBaSIM(DULIMPOBaH-
HbIM nepcoHanoM! Tonbko B 3TOM chnyyae
06€eCcrneYnBaeTcs rapaHTus Npon3BoaMTENS.
B nobom cnyyae cnegyer B MpUOPUTET-
HOM nopsaKe BbIMONHATE HaUMOHaNbHbIE
npaBuna TexHUKK 6es3onacHocT.[aHHble O
pas3mepax HaxXoAATCS B NMPUIOXKEHNN.

on FTE TR/ AEBRENABRIE WA
RIAT | B AGIERREAENSRE. HE
g R N E i B K E IR e
ME. RITEMIHEH .
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pe Pflege und Wartung. e Care and maintenance. nu Onderhoud
en verzorging. Fr Entretien et maintenance. i1 Manutenzione e cura.
es Cuidado y mantenimiento. us Care and Maintenance. se Skotsel
och underhéll. cz Osetfovani audrzba. L Czyszczenie i konserwacia.
RU YXO[ V1 TEXOBCyXVBHave. cN 4EE(RFE o

pe Technische Daten. a8 Technical data. Nu Technische gegevens.
Fr Caractéristiques techniques. it Dati tecnici. es Datos técnicos.
us Technical data. se Teknisk data. cz Technické udaje. p. Dane
techniczne. Ru TexHu4eckne gaHHble. oN AR o
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Dornbrecht
Wert. Pflege. Wartung.

dornbracht.com
> Professional



pe Lieferumfang. eB Parts supplied. Nu Omvang van de levering. Fr Pieces livrées. im Entita
di fornitura. es Volumen de suministro. us Parts Supplied. se Leveransomfang. cz Rozsah
dodévky. pL Zakres dostawy. ru O6bem nocTasku. oN HEESEE,
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pe Montagebeispiele. eB Installation examples. nL Montagevoorbeelden. Frr Exemples de
montage. i Esempi di montaggio. es Ejemplos de montaje. us Installation Examples.
se Monteringsexempel. cz Priklady montaze. . Przyktady montzu. ru Mpumepbl MoHTa>Ka.
oN ZEEH.
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pe Montagebeispiele. eB Installation examples. nL Montagevoorbeelden. Frr Exemples de
montage. i Esempi di montaggio. es Ejemplos de montaje. us Installation Examples.
se Monteringsexempel. cz Priklady montaze. . Przyktady montzu. ru Mpumepbl MoHTa>Ka.
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pe Betriebsbedingungen

Kaltwassertemperatur 5-25°C
Warmwassertemperatur 55-65°C
Warmwassertemperatur 60 °C

Thermische Desinfektion (3 - 10 Min.) = 70 °C
Zuléssiger FlieBdruck 1-5bar
Empfohlener FlieBdruck 3 bar

Ein Druckminderer ist bauseits in der Hauptlei-
tung hinter dem Wasserzahler einzubauen, um
bei einem Ruhedruck Uber 5 bar die Gerdusch-
werte der Gerauschklasse einzuhalten.

Bei Kombination mit Durchlauferhitzern ist die
Mindestdurchflussmenge der Sicherheitsab-
schaltung zu bertcksichtigen.

Beachten Sie die Herstellerhinweise des Durch-
lauferhitzers.

e Operating conditions
Cold water temperature
Hot water temperature

5-25°C
55-65°C

Recommended water temperature 60 °C
Thermal disinfection (3 - 10 Min.) <70°C
Permissible flow pressure 1 -5 bar
Recommended flow pressure 3 bar

The customer has to provide a pressure
reducer in the main line downstream of the
water meter to comply with the noise levels
according to the noise class at a resting
pressure above 5 bar.

If combined with continuous-flow heaters, the
minimum flow volume of the safety shut-off
has to be considered.

Observe the manufacturer’s instructions for
the continuous-flow heater.

NL Voorwaarden voor het gebruik

Koudwatertemperatuur 5-25°C
Warmwatertemperatuur 55-65°C
Aanbevolen warmwatertemperatuur 60 °C
Thermische desinfectie (3 - 10 Min.) <70 °C
Toegestane dynamische druk 1-5bar
Aanbevolen dynamische druk 3 bar

Om bij een druk in rust van meer dan 5 bar de
grenzen van de geluidsklasse aan te houden
moet er een drukregelaar in de toevoerleiding
worden aangebracht.

Bij een combinatie met een doorstroomgeiser
moet rekening worden gehouden met de
minimum hoeveelheid doorstromend water
van de veiligheidsschakelaar.

Neem de instructies van de producent van de
doorstroomgeiser in acht.

rrR Conditions d’utilisation

Température de I'eau froide 5a25°C
Température de I'eau chaude 55a65°C
Température de I'eau

chaude recommandée 60 °C
Désinfection thermique (3 - 10 Min.) <70 °C
Pression dynamique admissible 1a5bar

Pression d’écoulement recommandée 3 bar

Un réducteur de pression doit étre monté sur
site dans la conduite principale derriere le
compteur d’eau afin de respecter, en cas de
pression statique supérieure a 5 bar, les niveaux
sonores de la catégorie correspondante.

En cas d’installation combinée avec un chauffe-
eau instantané, le débit d’eau minimal de la
coupure de sécurité doit étre pris en compte.
Observez les consignes du fabricant du chauffe-
eau instantané.



ir Condizioni di funzionamento
Campo dell'temperatura

acqua fredda

Temperatura dell'acqua calda
Temperatura dell'acqua

5-25°C
55-65°C

calda consigliata 60 °C
Disinfezione termica (3 - 10 Min.) <70°C
Pressione idraulica

dinamica ammissibile 1-5bar
Pressione idraulica consigliata 3 bar

Un riduttore di pressione deve essere montato
a cura del cliente nella condotta principale,
dietro il contatore dell'acqua, per contenere i
valori relativi alla rumorosita entro la classe di
rumore, in caso di pressione statica superiore
a b bar.

Utilizzando I'apparecchio in combinazione con
scaldacqua istantanei, & indispensabile tener
conto della portata minima del disinserimento
di sicurezza.

Attenersi alle indicazioni del costruttore dello
scaldacqua istantaneo.

es Condiciones de operacién
Temperatura de agua fria
Temperatura de agua caliente
Temperatura de agua

5-25°C
55-65°C

caliente recomendada 60 °C
Desinfeccion térmica (3 - 10 Min.) <70°C
Presion hidraulica permitida 1-5bar
Presion hidraulica recomendada 3 bar

Se debera prever en la obra la instalacion
de una valvula reductora de la presion en la
tuberia general detras del contador del agua,
para mantener los valores de ruido de la clase
de ruido en el caso de una presion de reposo
superior a 5 bar.

En caso de combinacion con calentadores
de agua continuos se debera considerar el
caudal minimo de la desconexion de seguridad.
Respete las indicaciones del fabricante del
calentador de agua continuo.

20

us Operating conditions
Cold water temperature
Hot water temperature

41-77 °F
131-149 °F

Recommended water temperature 140 °F
Thermal disinfection (3 - 10 Min.) <158 °F
Permissible flow pressure 15 - 783 psi
Maximum flow pressure 73 psi
Recommended flow pressure 45 psi

The customer has to provide a pressure
reducer in the main line downstream of the
water meter to comply with the noise levels
according to the noise class at a resting
pressure above 5 bar / 73psi.

If combined with continuous-flow heaters, the
minimum flow volume of the safety shut-off
has to be considered.

Observe the manufacturer‘s instructions for
the continuous-flow heater.

se Driftsvillkor

Kallvattentemperatur 5-25°C
Varmvattentemperatur 55-65°C
Rekommenderad

varmvattentemperatur 60 °C
Termisk desinfektion (3 - 10 Min.) <70°C
Tillatet flodestryck 1 -5 bar
Rekommenderat flodestryck 3 bar

En trycksankare ska monterats in i huvudled-
ningen efter vattenmataren for dverensstam-
melse med bullervardena vid ett vilotryck over
5 bar.

Vid en kombination med genomstréomnings-
beredare ska den minsta flddesmangden for
sékerhetsavstangningen beaktas.

Folj anvisningarna fran tillverkaren av genom-
strébmningsberedaren.



cz Provozni podminky

Teplota studené vody 5-25°C
Teplota teplé vody 55-65°C
Doporucena teplota teplé vody 60 °C
Tepelna dezinfekce (3 - 10 Min.) <70°C
Pripustny proudovy tlak 1-5barl
Doporuceny hydraulicky tlak 3 bart

Nutné instalovat do hlavniho potrubi za
vodomeér redukci tlaku, aby se pfi klidovém
tlaku nad 5 bar udrzovaly hodnoty hluku v
ramci dané tfidy ochrany.

Pri kombinaci s pratokovymi ohfivaci je tfeba
zohlednit minimalni pritok bezpeénostniho
vypinani.

Ridte se podle pokyn{i vyrobce pritokového
ohfivace.

pL. Warunki robocze

Temperatura wody zimnej 5-25°C
Temperatura wody ciepfej 55-65°C
Zalecana temperatura wody cieptej 60 °C
Termiczna dezynfekcja (3 - 10 Min.) <70 °C

Dopuszczalne cisnienie hydrauliczne 1 - 5 bar
Zalecane cisnienie hydrauliczne 3 bar

Zawor redukcyjny nalezy zainstalowa¢ na
przewodzie gtdwnym za licznikiem wody, aby
w wypadku cignienia powyzej 5 bar zachowac
wymagany poziomu Szumow.

W razie kombinacji z przeptywowymi podgrze-
waczami wody nalezy uwzgledni¢ minimalng
ilos¢ przeptywu dla wytacznika bezpieczenstwa.
Przestrzega¢ wskazéwek producenta przepty-
wowego podgrzewacza wody.

RU YCnoBus aKcnnyarauum
TemnepaTtypHbI Anana3oH

XONOAHOW BOAbI 5-25°C
TemMnepaTtypHbIi AnanasoH

ropsivern Boapl 55-65°C
PexkomeHaoyemas Temneparypa

ropsiHen Bofp!

PekomeHayemasn Temnepatypa

ropsiver Bofpl 60 °C
Tepmuyeckas oesnHpexkuns

(8-10 muH.) <70°C
[onyCTMbIn rmapaBanHecKumin

Hanop 1-56ap
PekomeHayemoe rupasnmyeckoe

naBneHve 3 6ap

3a CYETYMKOM BOMbl 3aKa34uk [OOMMKEH
YCTaHOBUTb PEAYKUMOHHBIV KnanaH C Lefbo
COBMIOMIEHMST 3HAYEHUIA Knacca Lyma npu
MONHOM [aBfeHUM NoToKa cabille 5 6ap.
BcoueTaHmm ¢ npsiMOTOYHbIMU MO0 PEBaTENSIMM
CrefyeT  y4uTbiBaTb  MUHAMAITBHBIA  PACXOA,
XKNOKOCTU aBapI/II7IHOI'O OTKIMFOHEHWIA.
CobnopanTe ykasaH1st hrpMbl-Npon3BoauTeNS
MPSIMOTOYHOMO MOAOTPEBATENS.

oN IBITHM

R IKIRE 5-25°C
IKRRE 55 - 65 °C
EWHIKRE 60 °C
PolE (3-10 %h) <70°C
IFIKARIEN 1-58
BWIKRERN 3E

BRAEETETHKREAREBER, L
R FRETERRE BT 5 bar M AIRASE
THE -

S5EZHEEXMARE BN, wNEBEE
W RFHRTKRE
HERELE BN R SE B R & TR
o
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